decennial census: 86 

(a)  For counties with a total population of more than 87 

one hundred thousand (100,000), a salary of One Hundred Four 88 

Thousand Dollars ($104,000.00). 89 

(b)  For counties with a total population of more than 90 

forty-four thousand (44,000) and not more than one hundred 91 

thousand (100,000), a salary of Ninety-five Thousand Dollars 92 

($95,000.00). 93 

(c)  For counties with a total population of more than 94 

thirty thousand (30,000) and not more than forty-four thousand 95 

(44,000), a salary of Ninety Thousand Dollars ($90,000.00). 96 

(d)  For counties with a total population of more than 97 

twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) and not more than thirty 98 

thousand (30,000), a salary of Eighty-five Thousand Dollars 99 

($85,000.00). 100 

(e)  For counties with a total population of not more 101 

than twelve thousand five hundred (12,500), a salary of Eighty 102 

Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00). 103 

(2)  In addition to the salary provided in subsection (1) of 104 

this section, the board of supervisors of any county, in its 105 

discretion, may pay an annual supplement to the sheriff of the 106 

county in an amount not to exceed Thirty-five Thousand Dollars 107 

($35,000.00).  The amount of the supplement shall be spread on the 108 

minutes of the board. 109 

(3)  In addition to the salary provided in subsection (1) of 110 

this section and any supplements authorized in subsection (2) of 111 

this section, a sheriff may receive the premium pay provided for 112